## **RESOLUTION R-2024-155**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS, ACCEPTING A DONATION FROM FRONTIER BANK OF TEXAS IN SUPPORT OF AND AS SPONSORSHIP OF THE 2024 MERRY ON MAIN EVENT IN DOWNTOWN BASTROP, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,000.00 (THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS). AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS FOR THE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALING CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City Council has appointed the City Manager as the Chief Administrative Office of the City; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Manager is responsible for the proper administration of all affairs of the City; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Bastrop has an interest in preserving the rich heritage of this community; and

**WHEREAS**, the Merry on Main event held within Downtown Bastrop will be a community wide Holiday celebration on December 14<sup>th</sup>, 2024; and

**WHEREAS**, accepting a donation from Frontier Bank of Texas, in the amount of \$3,000 (three thousand dollars) for additional activities for the upcoming Merry on Main event; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute all necessary documents, authorizing accepting the donation from Frontier Bank of Texas for Merry on Main event happening within Downtown Bastrop.

<u>Section 2:</u> All orders or resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this Resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the matters resolved herein.

<u>Section 3:</u> That this Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, and it is duly resolved.

<b>DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED</b> by the City	Council of the City of Bastrop this 12th day	y of
November 2024.	APPROVED:	
ATTEST:	Lyle Nelson, Mayor	
Victoria Psencik, Assistant City Secretary		
ADDROVED AS TO FORM.		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Alan Bojorquez, City Attorney		